RESOLUTION No. 19-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH AXON ENTERPRISES FOR THE PURCHASE OF 16 X26P TASERS, INCLUDING A 4-YEAR WARRANTY FROM THE "POLICE IMPACT FEES/CAPITAL OUTLAY OFFICE" ACCOUNT FOR THE CITY OF DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$22,512.00; RECOGNIZING THAT AXON ENTERPRISES IS A SOLE-SOURCE VENDOR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department requests to purchase 16- X26P Tasers, electronic control weapons (ECW) and four (4) year warranties; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has deployed low lethal electronic control weapons (TASERs) since 2008. TASERs are used in confrontational situations with combative suspects to assert control while reducing the risk of injury of officers and/or suspects; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council to negotiate and enter with AXON Enterprises, which is a sole source vendor for the purchase of 16- Tasers X26P and 16- (4) year warranties. The cost for 16 units and warranties is \$22,512.00 to be paid from Police Impact Fees/Capital Outlay-Office account 103.60005.500640.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 19-15 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The City Manager is hereby authorizing the purchase of 16 Tasers X26P and warranties from AXON Enterprises, which is a sole source vendor. The cost for 16 units and warranties is \$22,512.00 to be paid from Police Impact Fees/Capital Outlay-Office account 103.60005.500640.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of January, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY